



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*) No. 279, 2022
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney)
General of the State of Delaware,) Appeal from the Superior
) Court of the State of
Plaintiff Below, Appellant,) Delaware, C.A. No.
) N21C-09-179 MMJ
v.) CCLD
)
MONSANTO COMPANY, SOLUTIA,)
INC., and PHARMACIA LLC,)
)
Defendants Below, Appellees.)

**THIRD CORRECTED
BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
AND REVERSAL OF THE SUPERIOR COURT DECISION**

Kenneth T. Kristl, Esq.
DE Bar # 5200
Environmental & Natural Resources Law Clinic
Widener University Delaware Law School
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, DE 19803
(302) 477-2053
ktkristl@widener.edu

Counsel for Legal Scholars Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Superior Court Erred in Categorically Prohibiting “Product-Based Claims for Public Nuisance.” 4

 A. Nuisance Law Encompasses Product-Based Claims..... 5

 B. The Superior Court’s Reasons for Creating a Product-Based Exception Are Unpersuasive..... 10

II. The Superior Court Misunderstood the Possession and Causation Elements of Trespass. 16

 A. The State Alleges the Requisite Possessory Interest. 16

 B. Control Is Not an Element of Trespass. 19

CONCLUSION 21

Exhibit A - selected pages from H.G. Wood, *The Law of Nuisances* (1875)

Exhibit B - selected pages from William L. Prosser, *Handbook of the Law of Torts* (4th ed. 1971)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Amer v. NVF Co.</i> , No. Civ. A. 11812, 1994 WL 279981 (Del. Ch. June 15, 1994) | 16 |
| <i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) | 17 |
| <i>Artesian Water Co. v. Gov't of New Castle Cnty.</i> , No. CIV 5106, 1983 WL 17986 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 1983) | 7, 8, 12 |
| <i>Bailey v. Phila., Wilmington & Balt. R.R. Co.</i> , 4 Del. (4 Harr.) 389 (1846) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Banks v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , No. CV 19-1672-MN-JLH, 2022 WL 3139087 (D. Del. Aug. 4, 2022) | 11 |
| <i>Borough of Upper Saddle River v. Rockland Cnty. Sewer Dist. #1</i> , 16 F. Supp. 3d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... | 17 |
| <i>Breeding v. Koch Carbon, Inc.</i> , 726 F. Supp. 645 (W.D. Va. 1989) | 6 |
| <i>Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 95 Ohio St. 3d 416 (2002)..... | 9, 13 |
| <i>City of Bos. v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , No. 199902590, 2000 WL 1473568 (Mass. Super. 2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>City of Gary ex rel. King v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003) | 11 |
| <i>City of Mansfield v. Brister</i> , 76 Ohio St. 270 (1907)..... | 6 |
| <i>City of Spokane v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-00201-SMJ, 2016 WL 6275164 (E.D. Wash. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>City of Wilmington v. Vandegrift</i> , 29 A. 1047 (Del. 1893) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Cline v. Prowler Indus. of Md., Inc.</i> , 418 A.2d 968 (Del. 1980) | 8 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Cluney v. Lee Wai</i> , 10 Haw. 319 (1896) | 6 |
| <i>Cochran v. City of Wilmington</i> , 77 A. 963 (Del. Super. Ct. 1909) | 16 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Endo Health Sols. Inc.</i> , No. 17-CI-1147, 2018 WL 3635765 (Ky. Cir. 2018) | 9 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 269 A.3d 623 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021) | 9 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , No. 1884CV01808BLS2, 2019 WL 5495866 (Mass. Super. 2019) | 9 |
| <i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 40 Cal. Rptr. 3d 313 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) | 9, 12, 14 |
| <i>Craven v. Fifth Ward Republican Club, Inc.</i> , 146 A.2d 400 (Del. Ch. 1958) | 7, 10 |
| <i>Evans v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , No. CIV. A. 04-2840A, 2007 WL 796175 (Mass. Super. 2007) | 9 |
| <i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995) | 8 |
| <i>Gordon v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , No. CIV. A. 10753, 1997 WL 298320 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 1997) | 19 |
| <i>Griffin v. Fairmount Coal Co.</i> , 53 S.E. 24 (W. Va. 1905) | 6 |
| <i>Hazlett v. Fletcher</i> , No. CIV.A.769, 1985 WL 149636 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 1985) | 4, 7, 8, 11 |
| <i>Holmquist v. King Cnty.</i> , 368 P.3d 234 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016) | 17 |
| <i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003) | 9 |
| <i>In re JUUL Labs, Inc., Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 552 (N.D. Cal. 2020) | 9, 13 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re: Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-md-2804, 2019 WL 3737023 (N.D. Ohio 2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Opioid Litig.</i> , No. 400000/2017, 2018 WL 3115102 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Johnson v. 3M</i> , 563 F. Supp. 3d 1253 (N.D. Ga. 2021)..... | 9, 13 |
| <i>Kane v. NVR, Inc.</i> , No. 2019-0569-PWG, 2020 WL 3027239 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2020) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Keeley v. Manor Park Apts., Sec. 1, Inc.</i> , 99 A.2d 248 (Del. Ch. 1953)..... | 4 |
| <i>Kysar v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , No. CIV 00-958 LFG/KBM, 2004 WL 7337784 (D.N.M. Nov. 18, 2004) | 17 |
| <i>Lechliter v. Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’tl Control</i> , No. CV 7939-VCG, 2015 WL 9591587 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2015) | 4, 8, 12 |
| <i>Leitstein v. Hirt</i> , No. CIV.A. 1469-N, 2006 WL 2986999 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2006) | 4 |
| <i>Lofland v. State</i> , 83 A. 1033 (Del. Super. Ct. 1912) | 6 |
| <i>Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. RDB-19-0483, 2020 WL 1529014 (D. Md. 2020) | 9 |
| <i>Mitchell Arms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 7 F.3d 212 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... | 17 |
| <i>Newark Square, LLC v. Ladutko</i> , No. N15C-08-227 MMJ, 2017 WL 544606 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 10, 2017)..... | 19 |
| <i>Northridge Co. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 267, 556 N.W.2d 345 (App. 1996)..... | 9 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Oregon v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 18CV00540, 2019 WL 11815008 (Or. Cir. Ct. Jan. 9, 2019)..... | 9 |
| <i>Patton v. Simone</i> , Nos. Civ. A. 90C-JA-29, 90C-JL-219, 1993 WL 54462 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 1993)..... | 8, 11, 12 |
| <i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>Port of Portland v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-00015, 2017 WL 4236561 (D. Or. 2017) | 9 |
| <i>Ptomey v. Rago</i> , No. CIV.A. 83C-DE-114, 1989 WL 5226 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 11, 1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>Rhode Island v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.R.I. 2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>State ex rel. Buckson v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 228 A.2d 587 (Del. Super. Ct. 1967)..... | 19 |
| <i>State ex rel. Buckson v. Sposato</i> , 235 A.2d 841 (Del. Ch. 1967)..... | 12 |
| <i>State ex. rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Md. 2019)..... | 4, 9 |
| <i>State v. Fermenta ASC Corp.</i> , 160 Misc. 2d 187, 608 N.Y.S.2d 980 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1994)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Oliver</i> , 727 A.2d 491 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1999) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Purdue Pharma Inc.</i> , No. 217-2017-CV-00402, 2018 WL 4566129 (N.H. Super. Sep. 18, 2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 1-173-18, 2019 WL 2331282 (Tenn. Cir. 2019)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 3AN-17-09966CI, 2018 WL 4468439 (Alaska Super. 2018)..... | 9 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>State v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. CV2018002018, 2019 WL 1590064 (Ark. Cir. 2019)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. PC-2018-4555, 2019 WL 3991963 (R.I. Super. 2019)..... | 10, 13 |
| <i>State v. Tippetts-Abbott-McCarthy-Stratton</i> , 527 A.2d 688 (Conn. 1987) | 13 |
| <i>Town of Georgetown v. Vanaman</i> , No. CIV.A. 1225, 1988 WL 7388 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 1988)..... | 7 |
| <i>Trs. of Vill. of Arden v. Unity Constr. Co.</i> , No. C.A. 15025, 2000 WL 130627 (Del. Ch. Jan. 26, 2000) | 4, 7 |
| <i>Tumulty v. Schreppler</i> , 132 A.3d 4 (Del. Ch. 2015)..... | 17 |
| <i>United Food & Com. Workers Union v. Zuckerberg</i> , 262 A.3d 1034 (Del. 2021) | 11 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Dobbs’ Law of Torts § 52 (2d ed. July 2022 update)..... | 17 |
| William L. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971) | 8 |
| <i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| Henry E. Smith, <i>Property as the Law of Things</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1691 (2012) | 17 |
| H.G. Wood, <i>The Law of Nuisances</i> (1875)..... | 6, 12 |
